
Waikato Bay Access. 28th Dec. 2018 

This is to inform you that access on to Waikato Bay is the private property of the Raharuhi Whanau. 

We have allowed free access to ALL including Dept of Conservation Campers for the past 30 plus years 

and so we ask that you respect the fact that you are on private land. 

In the meantime we will be negotiating with DOC for a suitable arrangement to allow future access. 

Raharuhi Whanau 
Trust 

~~~ ~,, \)edi ✓i,~ 

~ -\~\o ~~' 

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82

 (O
IA)



WAITAI RAHARUHI WHANAU TRUST 

21st October 2019 

Department of Cqnservation 

Kaitaia Branch 

Attn: D J Neho 

Area Manager [DOC KaitaiaJ 

Tena koe 

On behalf of the above named Trust, J have been asked to inform you that at a recent whanau hui 19th 

October 2019, that our discussion centered around Maitai Bay campground boat ramp gate. 

Please be advised the outcome of this discussion is that our whanau have decided that the said boat 

ramp gate will be locked 24/7 over the xmas/new year period from the 19th December 2019- 30th 
January 2020. 

Any further information do not hesitate to contact myself or  by email or phone. 
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Abraham Witana 

From: Meirene Hardy-Birch 
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2019 3:07 pm 

Haina Tamehana To: 
Subject Hey I forgot to get this to you to check and send to  and crew 

Kia ora Haina - I did this letter for the Waitai Raharuhi Trust early this morning and forgot to send through to you. I 
think its pretty much on point, you have write/edit access if you think it needs a touch up. Anyway from my perspective 
I think its good to go, so can you please print it off and get it out in the mail I'd appreciate that. 

, Mei 

Meirene Hardy-Birch has shared the following files with you. View them by 
clicking on their links below: 

Follow up letter. Waitai Raharuhi Trust. 15.11.19 - DOC-6129445.docx Microsoft Word 
Document, 55. 7 KB 
https://doccm.doc.govt.nz/cs.lidcplg?ldcService=GET_FILE&dlD=6839725&dDocName=DOC-6129445 
Open IJVebCenter Content Server 
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Department of 
Conservation 
Te Papa Atawbai 

15th November 2019 

 
Waitai Raharuhi Whanau Trust 

 
 

 

Tena koe  

Follow up letter from our meeting on 13th November 2019 

Thank you for hosting Haina Tamehana and I late afternoon on the 13th November 2019. It was a pleasure 
to meet yourself,  in person. The purpose of our meeting was to meet face to face 
and discuss both parties' views to clarify the intent of our previous correspondence regarding the "Boat 
Ramp adjacent to Maitai Campground". Following is my notes that I captured from our discussion: 

1. How will the Department support the Waitai Raharuhi Whanau Trust to instate the closure period of 
the boat ramp 24/7 for the dates of 19/12/2019 to the 30/01/2020? 

The Waitai Raharuhi Whanau Trust committed to providing the following: 
a. Will discuss with their own whanau and notify of the intent of the upcoming closure. 
b. Will release publicly a closure panui of the discussed area to the general public. 
c. Provide to the Department appropriate closure wording to be used for signage. 
d. Provide to the Department appropriate closure panui to upload on the DOC website, facebook 

page and distribute to other visitor information sites. 

The Department committed to providing the following: 
e. Purchase a forestry gate for boat ramp. 
f. Replace and install the forestry gate at boat ramp with lock system. 
g. On the date of 19/12/2019 the Department will maintain the closure period required at the boat 

ramp and close the Maitai campground main entry gate during the evening to morning hours. 
h. Once appropriate wording/panui notice received from the whanau the Department will 

produce and install required signage and upload onto the DOC website, facebook page and 
distribute to other visitor information sites. 

2. How will the Department and the W aitai Raharuhi Whanau Trust continue to interact positively as 
supportive neighbours? 

We all discussed several topics regarding our aspirations and future interactions as neighbours. In 
conclusion we decided that Haina and I were both open to meeting with the Trust members at one of 
your Trust meetings when the Trust is ready. 

Nakunoa, na 

Meirene Hardy-Birch 
Acting Operations Manager - Kaitaia District 

Department of Conservation Te PapaAtawhai 
Kaitaia District Office, PO Box 569 Kaitaia 0441. www.doc,gpyt.n.z 
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Abraham Witana 

From: 
Sent: 

  
Friday, 22 November 2019 5:19 pm 

To: Haina Tamehana 
Subject: Fwd: Gate Closure Notice 

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

-------- Original message --------
From:   
Date: 22/11/1910:58 AM (GMT+l2:00) 
To: htamehana@doc.govt.nz 

Subject: Gate Closure Notice 

Kia ora Haina set out is what we would like for notice board. 

GATE CLOSURE NOTICE 
Re: Boat Ramp Access 

The land past this gate is is private property belonging to WAITAI RAHARUHI WHANAU TRUST. Due to numerous 
instances of dangerous and irresponsible driving on the beach this GATE will be closed 24/7 from 19th Dec 2019- 30th 
Jan 2020. 
Pedestrian access is still welcome. 

Nga mihi 
 

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
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Abraham Witana 

From: 
Sent: 

  
Friday, 22 November 2019 6:18 pm 

To: Haina Tamehana 
Subject: Re: Gate Closure Notice 

Kia ora Haina 

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

-------- Original message-------
From: Haina Tamehana <htamehana@doc.govt.nz> 
Date: 22/11/19 5:38 PM (GMT+12:00) 
To:   
Cc: Meirene Hardy-Birch <mhardy-birch@doc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Gate Closure Notice 

Kia ora  
Got it - will send it through to Signs of Life next week and will e-mail you through proof before going to print. Also 
heads up the Forestry gate has been ordered, looking at 2 week before that's ready. 
Mauri ora 
Haina 

Haina Tamehana 
Ranger Supervisor, Recreation/Historic 
Kaitiaki Tauawhi, Ao Hakinaklna/ Ao Tuku lho 

Te Papa Atawha/ 
Te Korowa/ o Te Hiku 
Cell Ph  
Kaitala Area Office 
25 Matthews Ave 
Kaitaia0410 

From:   
Sent: Friday, 22 November 2019 5:19 p.m. 
To: Haina Tamehana <htamehana@doc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Fwd: Gate Closure Notice 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
------ Original message -------
From:   
Date: 22/11/19 10:58 AM (GMT +12:00) 
To: htamehana@doc.govt.nz 
Subject: Gate Closure Notice 
Kia ora Haina set out is what we would like for notice board. 
GATE CLOSURE NOTICE 
Re: Boat Ramp Access 
The land past this gate is is private property belonging to WAITAI RAHARUHI WHANAU TRUST. Due to numerous 
instances of dangerous and irresponsible driving on the beach this GATE will be closed 24/7 from 19th Dec 2019 - 30th 
Jan 2020. 
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Pedestrian access is still welcome. 
Nga mihi 

 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject to 
legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please 
notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the 
inconvenience. Thank you. 
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Abraham Witana 

From: Haina Tamehana 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, 2 December 2019 12:56 pm 
 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Waitai RahaRuhi Whanau - GATE CLOSURE 
Gate ClosureJpg 

Kia ora  

Can you guys have a look at this and give us feedback? 

Thanks 
Haina 

From:   
Sent: Monday, 2 December 2019 12:29 p.m. 
To: Halna Tamehana <htamehana@doc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Waitai RahaRuhi Whanau - GATE CLOSURE 

Haina, 

Herewith layout & cosUngs of intended signage for your oonslderation. 

 

 

Thanks for the opportunity of quoting on this project. 
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600 mm 

GATE 
CLOSURE 
NOTICE 

( Boat Ramp Access ) 

The land past this gate is 
private property belonging to 

WA/TAI RAHARUHI WHANAU TRUST 

Due to numerous instances of 
dangerous & irresponsible driving 

on the beach, this gate will be 
closed 24/7 from 

19th December 2019 o 
30th January 2020 
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Haina Tamehana 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

  
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 11 :30 am 
Haina Tamehana 

Subject: Re: Waitai RahaRuhi Whanau - GATE CLOSURE 

Kia ora Haina 

 said yep notice all good. 

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

-------- Original message -------
From: Haina Tamehana <htamehana@doc.govt.nz> 
Date: 2/12/19 12:56 PM (GMT+12:00) 
To:   
Subject: FW: Waitai RahaRuhi Whanau - GATE CLOSURE 

Kia ora  
Can you guys have a look at this and give us feedback? 
Thanks 
Haina 

From:   
Sent: Monday, 2 December 201912:29 p.m. 
To: Haina Tamehana <htamehana@doc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Waitai RahaRuhi Whanau - GATE CLOSURE 

Haina, 

Herewith layout & costings of intended signage for your consideration. 

 
 

 
  

Thanks for the opportunity of quoting on this project. 
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Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject 
to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please 
notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the 
inconvenience. Thank you. 
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Haina Tamehana 

From: Haina Tamehana 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, 11 December 2019 12:36 pm 
 

Subject: FW: Northland age advert 

Kia ora  

This was sent through for proofing, I'm going over there now to tweak the wording and then put it through. 

If your not happy with ft - we can change it before next Tuesdays edition. 
Na 
Halna 

Halna Tamehana 
Ranger Supervisor, Recreation/Historic 
Kaltlakl Tauawhi, Ao Hakinakina/ Ao Tuku 
iho 

Te Papa Atawhal 
Te Korowal o Te Hiku 
Cell Ph 021 02353158 
Kaitaia Area Office 
25 Matthews Ave 
Kaltala 0410 

From:  @nzme.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 11 December 201912:07 p.m. 
To: Haina Tamehana <htamehana@doc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Northland age advert 

Good afternoon, 

Below is the booking proof and summary for your notice. 

Thanks@ 
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GATE CLOSURE 
NOTICE 

Re: Boat Ramp access 

The land past this g~te is ~ri at 
property bel.Qljgingto Waitai Raharuhi 

Whanau Trost. 
Du to numerous instances of dangerous 
and irrefil)Onsible dri ing on th bea h 

Merita's Beach access adjacent to Maitai 
Ba campground gate will be closed 

24/ 7fromDecember 19, 2019 - January 
30,203). 

Pedestrian access is still welcome 

 
 

D:  

E: @!lZID§,co.nz 

NZ 
ME. 

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and subject to copyright. They may contain privileged 
Information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not 
read, copy, use, change, alter or disclose this email or its attachments without authorisation. The company and any 
related or associated companies do not accept any liability in connection with this email and any attachments 
including In connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or 
unauthorised amendment. Any views expressed in this email and any attachments do not necessarily reflect the 
views of the company or the views of any of our related or associated companies. 

Any information contained In this e-mail in relation to an advertising booking are subject to, and should be read in 
conjunction with, our standard advertising Terms & Conditions 

NZME Ltd/ NZME Holdings Ltd/ NZME Publishing Ltd/ NZME Radio Ltd/ NZME Educational Media Ltd/ GrabOne 
Ltd 
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T, 
Ollve.(nee Aehbft, 
Sll1lr1# 16.IJ.11131 -
SaMd 6.U.MJ19 
Taken suddenly. 
Loved and treasured 
mother of Ro~-1':~t 
Laurie and Jane, rean 
.md Brian, Yvonne 
and Orlando, Jon and 
Erena. 
Grandmother to her 
many mo]ropnna and 
great mokopuna. WOODCOCK, 
She will be sadly Rereehu. 
missed by all. December 13, 2018. 
Olive WU Jaid to rest Loving memory of mt 
at Watpapakaurt deer mter-Jn-Jaw and 
Cemetery on Tuesday, aunty. 
December 10, 2019. You were a special 

,, OODCOCK, 
ReftNnd 
Rentahu 

RacllelMarle 

'""!t-~ 

women. 
Remmnbered alu,aJls. 
Jean and daughters. 

WOODCOCK, 
Reverend Rereahu 
Rachal Marie (n" 
Mcnhll)JP.QSM. 
23.09.37- 18.12.18 
In lovmg memory of 
our beautiful lady 
Rereahu, from the 
shores of Lake TaUJ)O. 

StAndrews 
Anglican Church 

Colonel Mould Drive, Mangonul. 
Christmas Service limes 201-g-2020 

Nlne Lessons and Carols 
Sunday, December 15, at 7Pm. 

Bo]yCommunlon 
Sunday, December,.22 at 9am. 

Midnight Service 
Tuesday, December 24. at 11pm. 

Christmas Day Holy Communion 
Wednesday, December?.5, at9am. 

Catholic Senlce 
Wednesday, December 25 at 11am. 
Holy Communion and Family 

Worship 
Every Sunday during January at 9am. 

Sunday, December~ ~19at 10am. 
Venue: Pa1h1a .1..1..4 Block. 

Agenda 
-Trustee report 

•General business 
ForanymaulrlaBrlnaAdamB 

((JS) 408-8084 

true to numerous instances of dangerous 
and i~nsthlo driving on the beach. 
Morita Reach acce.clS adjacent to Maital 
Bay campground wm ~ closed from 
December 19, 2019 - Januap 30, 20.20. 

Pedestrian aa:es., is still welcome 

'eraseme 

~:!,~~~ Thi tfAae and al other ptmlc:atlo,19 
under the =coribol on the~ wnw and conditions IAI lllbject to the CciM.mer 
C3uaJwdaee I'd. 993): 
~ the ~ of the CornoanY ~ the Cam­
oanv's offlceia, ~ and aaen1s) tolhe Mvef.. 
tllei'orlll'f.person lonordariage~drecllyor 
~ from arr, error& or lnli:ancla hollNiYlr 
caused · Onclud1na ~ nea1lollnc9. ~ or prasa 
fdurv, rristake, riile~, eil!l)I, latll or non­
nertlon of adWrtlsarl,aa, or losa or delay In~ 
of nipli8I} wll be llrnll8d to the~~ of the actwinilemeut; (b) It 18 the of the 
AdvenlNr IO acM9e the Con1Pl!I)' of~ error wllhln 
lne ~ of the ~ll"• p!lbllcilllcn and the 
Compai:iy l!0CflPla no ntSj)Ollllblll)t for~ imolffled 
errors; {c) ~ COfflpaly 11CC11P111 no Alllp0ll8JblllY for 
~ or N:Clncy In IICIYlr1INmenls placecl ~ 

northland§!.co.nz 19 

PartaMncanc,oommenelngterm. 
1,2020 

Admlnlstradon posldon 
15hours J)erweek. FacWtywithIT, 
excellent communication skilla, high 
level of'llteracy and numeracy. 

Please contact Lynda Maskell 
kcJkatn~a.co.nzforjob 

descrt~andfllrther lllformatton. 
Cloiingdate December 20, 2019. 

NORTHLAND AUCTIONS 
88QlarJ'Road.Awanul 

Phone: (09) 408 7181 
• ~ L #, 

SAlURDAY 14TH DECEMBEFf · . 

9.30AM SfA~l\-.-~~::r.J 
RIS'Tl.lAS AUCTIO' 
~TE 

TOOLS• COl1.ECTABlES •·ANllQUES 
• FUN.ffOTOYS • FIBIITURE 

• CROWN LYNN• GARDEN ART• CRV'SlM. 
• BOX LOTS OF CH~• DIVE GEAR 
•SCAFFOLD• NEW KONTll<l WINCH 
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Abraham Witana 

From: Haina Tamehana 
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 2:27 pm 
To: 
Subject: 

  
Maitai bay - Waikato bay beach access. 

Kia ora  

Re the Forestry gate access to Waikato bay from Maitai bay. The administration of the padlock system for this gate sits 
with , as does any invoicing or costings associated with the padlock system. 
All other locks associated with Maitai bay Recreational reserve sit under DoC administration. Hope this helps clarify 
otherwise give us a call. 

Nga mihi na 
Haina 

Halna Tanehana 
Heritage & Visitor 
Department of Conservation I Te Papa Atawhai 
M:  
Kaltala Office 
25 Matthews Ave I PO Box 569 I Kaltala 0441 
T: 09 408 6014 
mvw,doc.govt,nz 

are for 
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